ALLIED MILITARY GOVERNMENT

BRITISH - UNITED STATES ZONE FREE TERRITORY OF TRIESTE

3

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

VOLUME I

No. 44 - 1 December 1948

Published by the A. M. G. F. T. T. under the Authority of the Commander British - United States Forces Free Territory of Trieste.

La Editoriale Libraria S. A., Trieste - 1948

ALLIED MILITARY GOVERNMENT

British - United States Zone - Free Territory of Trieste

Order No. 385

AUTHORITY TO PRESIDENT OF COURT OF APPEAL TO ESTABLISH RULES OF PROCEDURE

WHEREAS it is considered advisable and necessary to authorize the First President of the Court of Appeal to issue amendments to the Rules of Civil Procedure in that Zone of the Free Territory of Trieste administered by the British-United States Forces (hereinafter referred to as the "Zone");

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RIDGELY GAITHER, Brigadier General, U. S. Army, Director General, Civil Affairs,

ORDER:

ARTICLE I

The First President of the Court of Appeal is hereby authorized, subject to the approval of Allied Military Government, to amend by Decree the Rules of Civil Procedure established for the Civil Courts within the Zone. All approved amendments shall be published in the Official Gazette.

ARTICLE II

This Order shall become effective on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Dated at Trieste, this 20th day of November 1948.

H. P. P. ROBERTSON, Colonel for RIDGELY GAITHER Brigadier General, U. S. Army Director General, Civil Affairs

687

Order No. 387

TERRITORIAL JURISDICTIONAL COMMITTEE FOR DECISION ON DISPUTES CONCERNING REQUISITIONS AMENDMENT TO ORDER No. 226

WHEREAS it is deemed advisable and necessary to amend Article II, Section I (f) of Order No. 226 dated 7 January 1947, in that Zone of the Free Territory of Trieste administered by the British-United States Forces,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RIDGELY GAITHER, Brigadier General, U. S. Army, Director General, Civil Affairs,

ORDER:

ARTICLE I

COMPETENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

Article II, Section 1 (f) of Order No. 226 dated 7 January 1947, is hereby cancelled and substituted by the following:

(f) "All other requisitions not included in the above legislative provisions, except allied military requisitions."

ARTICLE II

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Order shall become effective as from 7 January 1947.

Dated at Trieste, this 20th day of November 1948.

688

H. P. P. ROBERTSON, Colonel for RIDGELY GAITHER Brigadier General, U. S. Army Director General, Civil Affairs

Administrative Order No. 109

CESSATION OF JUDICIAL FUNCTIONS BY DR. GUIDO GERIN

WHEREAS by Administrative Order No. 52 dated 10 August 1946, Dr. Guido GERIN was temporarily charged into the functions of a magistrate and was assigned as a Judge at the Tribunal of Trieste,

WHEREAS Dr. Guido GERIN has resigned, because of his holding the appointment of Professor at the University of Trieste, NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN L. KEEFE, Lt. Col., Inf., U. S. Army, Executive Director to RIDGELY GAITHER, Brigadier General, U. S. Army, Director General, Civil Affairs,

ORDER:

1. — Dr. Guido GERIN will cease from his functions as temporary Judge at the Tribunal of Trieste with effect from 1 January 1949.

2. — This Order shall take effect on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Dated at Trieste, this 20th day of November 1948.

JOHN L. KEEFE

Lt. Col., Inf., U. S. Army Executive Director to the Director General, Civil Affairs

Administrative Order No. 111

AUTHORITY TO JOHN L. KEEFE, LT. COL., INF., U.S. ARMY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TO SIGN ALL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

WHEREAS it considered necessary to delegate authority to the Executive Director, Allied Military Government, to sign on behalf of the Director General, Civil Affairs all Administrative Orders for publication in the Allied Military Government Gazette,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RIDGELY GAITHER, Brigadier General, U. S. Army, Director G.neral, Civil Affairs,

ORDER:

ARTICLE I

JOHN L. KEEFE, Lt. Col., Inf., United States Army, Executive Director, is hereby authorized to sign all Administrative Orders for publication in the Allied Military Government Official Gazette.

ARTICLE II

This Order shall become effective on the date it is signed by me.

Dated at Trieste, this 20th day of November 1948.

H. P. P. ROBERTSON, Colonel for RIDGELY GAITHER

Brigadier General, U. S. Army Director General, Civil Affairs

. 689

CONTENTS

Drder	Pag	Ð
No. 3	Authority to President of Court of Appeal to establish rules of procedure 68	7
No. 3	Territorial Jurisdictional Committee for decision on disputes concerning requisitions — Amendment to Order No. 226	8
Adminis	tive Order	
No. 1	Cessation of judicial functions by dr. Guido Gerin	8
No. 1	Authority to John L. Keefe, Lt. Col., Inf., U. S. Army, Executive Di- rector, to sign all Administrative Orders	9

690 .

the for a first here to find